The Municipal Corporation of the
Town of Fort Erie

By-law No. 143-2019

Being a By-law to Authorize the Entry into an Amending
Agreement with Tokmakjian Inc.
for the Provision of Conventional Public Transit Service

Whereas the Town of Fort Erie and Tokmakjian Inc. entered into an Agreement dated September
14, 2012 and authorized by By-law No. 46-12, wherein Tokmakjian Inc. agreed to deliver
conventional public transit services for the Town of Fort Erie (the “Agreement”); and

Whereas the Agreement has an Initial Term of five (5) years, expiring on September 30, 2017; and

Whereas the Agreement has automatically renewed for a further three (3) year term commencing
October 1, 2017 and expiring on September 30, 2020 in accordance with Section 1.2 of the
Agreement; and

Whereas the Town of Fort Erie and Tokmakjian Inc. entered into an Extension and Amending
Agreement dated September 5, 2017 and authorized by By-law No. 88-2017, wherein Tokmakjian
Inc. agreed to deliver conventional public transit services for the Town of Fort Erie (the “Extension
and Amending Agreement”); and

Whereas Report No. 1S-33-2019, was considered and approved at the Council-in-Committee
Meeting held on September 16, 2019 to enter into an Amending Agreement with Tokmakjian Inc.
to add a new route running in the counter clockwise direction along the existing East Route and to
reduce the service hours and bus size of the North Route; and

Whereas it is deemed desirable to enter into an Amending Agreement with Tokmakjian Inc. for the
provision of conventional public transit services;

Now therefore the Municipal Council of The Corporation of theTown of Fort Erie enacts as follows:

1. That the entry into an Amending Agreement with Tokmakjian Inc. to add a new route
running in the counter clockwise direction along the existing East Route and to reduce
the service hours and bus size of the North Route, in the form of Schedule “A” attached to
and forming part of this by-law, is authorized and approved.

2. That the Mayor and Clerk are authorized and directed to execute the Amending Agreement
and to affix the corporate seal thereto.



By-law No. 143-2019 Page 2

3. That the Clerk of the Town is authorized to effect any minor modifications, corrections or
omissions, solely of an administrative, numerical, grammatical, semantical or descriptive
nature to this by-law or its schedules after the passage of this by-law.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 21° day of October, 2019.

Mayor

Clerk

I, Carol Schofield, the Clerk, of The Corporation of the Town of Fort Erie certifies the foregoing to be a true copy of By-law
N0.143-2019 of the said Town. Given under my hand and the seal of the said Corporation, this day of , 20




SCHEDULE "A" TO BY-LAW NO. 143-2019

THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT
made as of the 4!" day of November, 2019.

BETWEEN:

THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF FORT ERIE
(hereinafter called the “Town”)

-and-

TOKMAKJIAN INC.
a body corporate with it's office at
221 Caldari Road, Concord, Ontario, L4K 329
(hereinafter called “Transit Operating Contractor™)

WHEREAS:

1. The Town and the Transit Operating Contractor entered into an Agreement dated
September 14, 2012 and authorized by By-law No. 46-12, wherein the Transit
Operating Contractor agreed to deliver public transit services for the Town of Fort
Erie (the “Agreement”); and

2. The Agreement automatically renewed for a further three (3) year term commencing
October 1, 2017 and expiring on September 30, 2020 (the “Extended Term”) in
accordance with Section 1.2 of the Agreement; and

3. Report No. IS-20-2017 was considered at the Council-in-Committee Meeting held on
July 17, 2017, and subsequently authorized and approved by Council to approve a
quotation from the Transit Operating Contractor for the provision of expanded
services for the extended term; and

4. The Municipal Council of the Town passed By-law No. 88-2017 on August 28, 2017
to authorize the entry into an Amending Agreement with the Transit Operating
Contractor to address the expanded service and related costs; and

5. Report No. 1S-33-2019, was considered and approved at the Council-in-Committee
Meeting held on September 16, 2019 to enter into an Amending Agreement with the
Transit Operating Contractor to add a new route running in the counter clockwise
direction along with the existing East Route and to reduce the service hours and bus
size of the North Route; and

6. The Municipal Council of the Town passed By-Law 143-2018 on October 21, 2019 to
authorize the entry into an Amending Agreement with the Transit Operating
Contractor to address the expanded East Route service and reduced North Route

service and related costs;



NOW THEREFORE in consideration of the mutual covenants contained in the
Agreement, and other good and valuable consideration, the parties covenant and agree

as follows:

1. Appendix “A” (Service Route and Schedule) to the Agreement is replaced with
Appendix “A” attached hereto.

2, Appendix “D” (Transit Operating Contractor’s Proposal for Three (3) Contract
Extension with Service Improvements), to the Agreement is replaced with
Appendix “D” (Provision of Contracted Public Transit Service Calculation of
Contract Remuneration for the Period of October 1, 2019 to September 30, 2020)
attached hereto.

3. Subsection 3.1 (Contract Documents) of the Agreement is replaced with the
following:

“3.1 The Contract Documents are comprised of the following:

(@) The Amending Agreement made as of November 4, 2019,

(b) The Amending Agreement made as of September 5, 2017,

()  The Provision of Contracted Public Transit Service Calculation of
Contract Remuneration for the Period of October 1, 2019 to
September 30, 2020, attached hereto as Appendix “D”;

(d) The Fare Structure (Amended) attached hereto as Appendix “E”;

(e) The Service Route and Schedule, attached hereto as Appendix “A”;

H This Agreement;

(g9 The Request for Proposal, attached hereto as Appendix “B”; and

(h)  The Transit Operating Contractor's Proposal dated November 15,
2011 (the “Proposal”), attached hereto as Appendix “C".”

4, Section 4.1 (b) (Contract Remuneration) of the Agreement is replaced with the
following:

“(b) The remuneration for the period of October 1, 2019 to September 30,
2020 shall be based on the remuneration provided in the Provision of
Contracted Public Transit Service Calculation of Contract Remuneration
for the Period of October 1, 2019 to September 30, 2020 attached as
Appendix “D” to this Agreement. For greater clarity, the remuneration for
the period of October 1, 2019 to September 30, 2020 shall be
$973,405.00 including HST, and adjusted to reflect the Fuel Cost
Adjustment calculated in accordance with Subsection 4.2 below.”



5. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement to remain the same mutatis

mutandis.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have affixed their corporate seals, attested by the

hand of its duly authorized officers.

TOKMAKJIAN INC.
[

- —

Per:
“Ajay Mehra, Chief Operating Officer

cls
| have authority to bind the corporation.

THE CORPORATION OF THE
TOWN OF FORT ERIE

Per:

Wayne H. Redekop, Mayor

Per:

Carol Schofield, Cierk

We have authority to bind the corporation,



APPENDIX "A" - Service Route and Schedule

Internal Stap Name

o € avtie PG Kond
o Ry @ g e

2201 Conbrre (Walmactia Fi}

ot Mot [ Ol b b v

40m Ro7d 9 Potec Roed

*
~
i
o
™
&
-
w
F
=
m
e
2
m

AVQHNLYS O1 AVONOWN



|| T

15

13

3

bl

ool
[0 2 O T

15

eieting Sireet @ Central Avenue

e Sieen @ Aberdecn Sreet

Book @ Twadner S

Erla Pubic Litrary - Cantenalat

polaaf Avenue & Wintemute Street

AN 1L EA[E R E[ A B[ 8] DU interncistop name | ‘5"
HHHHERAARHEEE p— 5
i EIEIE M il Gtz @ arrian ot | ™
E 53 (wosKoad & Bulfalo Road -
= w|n idRew: © Do Dine =
H E tarzye Road @ Crescent Road ("3
g FHEEE g g reseant Road @ Woodside Coun E
AAHARGAARNCEHE
BIE|E GARARAN S
EIE]] EE B E Mytorss Drive @ Phlips Steeet §
- [ P t : —IM'WWE
%Eiiﬁﬁﬁﬁgﬁﬁiimmem.m 5
HEERRERRARRANE e ——— L
BIE|R ElE --“"’"‘““‘!’M E
EiE ie3cifRad @Beachnew Avenue E
5§§§§§§§ g8 Rosd ® Helens Stremt g
g # g FoameStreet @ Albmt Strest E
gg;;-:z:s % e ——
HEEEEE RS P E
i ! Masse E
Egﬂﬁgi'ﬁiiﬁiﬁs ka6 8034 @ LeganWay B
EIEIE B 4 it Road @ KingStrest g
H i : 1 fyens Road G Caradtan Tire B 5
il B el
g 4 A Bl I W Bt E‘g
EiE 2 2lzlalz Bavmrnotmmmnns | & _tn
HidER ElE|ziz Frvn Siram @ Fort Erie Racetrack Elg
aeomumerce | B |
2
$: St 0es @ Cennial Avensie E m
Helghts @ Eigh Streat B
§ . s 00 4 igh Street K
B
e
B
B
E
3
E
g
§
B
g
H
g
E
8
3
&

HHHHEHAAAAOE e ——
ARARREARARAN S ———
I = 553 von Aozd @ Central Auenue
HARARAHARADY S——
T

E 5 [ cevoty Suect @ Phigga steeet.
AREHEEEEAROEE ——
HRREAERARREEEE ——
FIEEHEE AR C———
HHEAAARAEHAEEE ——
AARRAREERRERAE ——a——
L R E(Bl= didn Boad @ Benner Read
% gx;_ slel=|Ble]= Sa¢etiea Rowd © Pett Road

NAAHARHHARNEE

AVQUNLYS OL AVANOWN



lowoe |55 | 8€0Z | L£:0z | 9e:02 | sEr0z| 80T | 202 uuon_mmon vﬂcm_mw.ﬁ Ezot| 1zoz .m..ow_ﬁ..on E&.._ giaL Lui0T E.hm_nnau SU0Z|p1i0z |2 li0z | €0z |10z _.E"om 60:07 | 8002 | L00Z | S0°0Z| T0°0Z | LO-0Z | 00°0Z |61 | L5611 | 95164| s6:61 &=
__qvnm_. KEEL | BEGL | LEGI | OEGL| SEGL [BTEL | 2T6L QN“m——mNﬁ— QN..m;mN“m_. CTHL|1T6L (LT6L |OT6L 6161 |BLGL [£16) [9L6) [GL6L [SL6L (P61 [FLi6L [EL6L LI6L |0L6L 606t 8061 |L0:61 |so:bL |zuest [10:61 |006L lssgt 4581 | 95°8L|S5'81 T
_x._v"w_. 8L | 881 LEBL| OEBL| SEGL|8Z:aL | 2T0L|oT'aL |sT'el |28l |Ez8) | ZZeL| 1ZigL v—N"Q_. 081 | 6181 BLBL|LL'SL [9L:8L|SUSL | SLBLIpLGL |PLGL [ELBL|LLEL [OL'8L|60'9L [BaBL |£0:'8L | S0°@ 1| Z0:B1 |LO:BL | 009t [6s:cL | 2621 | 95:21| s8:21 T
(0Ll BECL 98 LY LELL| OEL SELL BTLL | LTLL ITLL |STLL (VT LL|ETLL | XTLs|LELL | 1TLt [0zt | 6Lzl |BusL el [oreL|suzt | sest|veet [pize [er:zt fuver Joret [soiet [soct | eoet | soei|zoizt |rozt [oocet [ssot | zs:01 | 0si01) ssio1 AII
0¥:DL BESL | BEQL| LE:0L| OF-OL| S£:91|82:91 | LZ:91|9T9L |ST:BL | ¥29L|E2:91L | ZZoL|LZ:oL |LZoL |ozoL | Lol |gimt FAR-TRETE- TR FE-TR E-TR-T8 prigl PLSL | ELSL|LL:OL (0191|6091 | BOSSL|20:9L | SO'DL|Z0'9L |L0DL | 0001 (6551 | LS6L| 95:€1| SSiEL T
W_D!m_ ©G1| BESL| LE5L) OESL SEISLBZSL | LTSL|OTSL |STSL | vZ:SLIETSL | ZTst [ 1TSL [Lzsh [pzsi|sLsL|BusL|zuict [orist|susL | s1sL|ptst [pist (et st jorst |sost |gost| 2ot | soest|zosst [Loist 005 LSSPL | LS50 L] 9SPL| SSPL ¢
L¥ie| BEDL| BELL| ZEVL| 9EWL| SEVL|BTPL | LT:0L 9201 STYL YTl [eTpl | Zavt | LzwL LTt |ozivL | 61wt |BUpL LLVL OUPL ISEPL [SEpL [p1rL [ Libd €101 [LEPL (Ol L [60:v] |B0°'FL L0 L | SOWL (20 L [LOPL (00wl [65:EL |25°E1 | 95E L |85 E L Al.
loreLlsee 1| secct) 2ee1 | ol seei|azei | czer|ozer SCEL | PTELISTEL | CTEL| LTEL NTEL |OTEL | 6LEL m—“m—_spum_. GLEL|SIEL | SEEL P LUEL [PLEL |ELEL [LEEL |OUEL [60EL [BOEL [LO'ES | SOFEL | ZOEL [LOEL [ODSE T |652L | 2521 | 9STL| SS°TL ¢
OVZL|6ELL| BEZI LE7L| 9EZI SETY 8TTL| LTTI| 9TTL| STTL| vTCL| €TTL| TTeL| \&zL| e | ozzt| 61zt suzi|cizL| ouzt suzl| sve veet|vuzd] st Liet| oviet| 6oize | soze| cozt| sorzy| zoe 1| oz | oozl esiL L] zsin mm":.,wm":. ¢
OLLIBE L] BEELY 2E1 L] 9B LY SELL BT LB L 9z L STLL| v L €L | zzn 1zt izt ozt st st 2t ot st settlpeen et eco v oenlest sose ) zosn | sestal zosn | uosnn 00:L4|65:01 | 2801|9501 |SS:0L mll
00l [se01| BECL| LE:01| oE'0L| s€:0L|8z:0L| Lz:0L|9Z:0L|ST0L | vE0L|ETOL | zziot|1z:0L | 1z°01 [0Z'0L]| 6L:0L m—"o_..n_"op OLOL|5L:0L | SHOL|PLOL |FLOL [ELOL|LLOL [01:0L|60%CL | 80°0L|£0:0L | SOOL| 2001 [1OOL [00'0L| 656 | £5'6 | 956 | 556 Aul
otm— 656 8€6 | LE6| DEG | GE6 | GZ'6 | L¥'6 | 9T6 | 5T6 | ¥T6 | ETS NN.m 16 | LZT6 | 0T6 | 616 | BL6 | LLi6 | 916 | SI1'6 | 546 | pL'6 | ¥16 | EL6| LL6 | 016 | 60% | 806 | L0'6 | so6 | Zo's | Lo'6 | 006 | 658 | 259 | 958 | 558 T
ov'e| 6€:8| 8¢8 | L€:@| 9E'8 | SE°@ | 8T8 | LT |98 | 528 | v | eee |z | tze | Lz® | oz| | eliB m_.“m_h:m 9t:8 | si@ | si8 | vLg| vus| E1'B| LI'B | 018 | 60 | 80'B | L0'8 | S0'8 | zo'w| 10'8 | 008 | 65 | L5L | 9L | S5 AI
OvL| 6EL| BEL | L€:4 | 9BL | SEL | 8TL | LTL | 9TL |STL | vTL | €TL | TTL | 1\T2 | 1TL | oL m.._.nn SLiL | LLe | 9biL | St | S1ie | viiL | L | EVL| 16 | 012 | 60 | 80 | L0iL | sore | 2oie | Love | ooz | 659 | 459 | 959 m|l
Ov9| 6E9| BE'D| LED| 9E:Q | S€0 | 820 | LT9| 970 | ST9 | vT:9 | €9 | ZZTO | 12O | 129 | 029 | 61:9| 819 | £L'9 | 919 | S19 | siw | pu | vL9 | €9 | 119 | oue | 601 | ROt _. ¢
e g e B)S o 25 Aep 0:9 1® 1S @ 3¢ AeplLid 0} Aepuo
L 1822 ¥ 9F LTZ 9TT OZE 6LE ‘BLE ZIE 9LE SIE PLE ELE(BLZ .LIZ SIZ SIT ¥IT €1T TUT LT ZIE SOE OZT ¥OE €0 ZOE LOE OOE 10T SOL SOL +0L 00 £ | Qides
=] S O o z |5
Elz|a|2(E(2|5|2)5 |2|Blela(s|e||2|8|E|2|2|5|c|2E2z|2|2|2(=|B|a|2|8|E|2|2|2| =
S|l @ Tle D | e gl2 e |s|3|B|o (2|58 |@ PFELE o[ ® o|I® | BI® 4|5
& |z |9 |E B |" = N_.m_.m-. _m. E|B|& a.PN_Au.mw.__;P.W =_ww

OUIT] MOJ|OA ISOM - 09.#



s | ovn | onn | win | on [ o | eon | s | ozu | nELﬁ ts [ ks oo | ww | svn | o | v | en | oon | mw | sw | |
WOl 69 ars | vel | WSk vE9L  foSL  SZOL 028 6Dl

ea |

O G | A% | 0B V9L %091 SEeL  SUSL  v09L | U3 W | A5 SEL —

wsh [ o | ovs | s | o s | ses | sost | ooe G5 | 48h | obEs | OvSh | 90%h | SO | SUSH | 90 | GBS | 05 | SN | SS% | —
| orEp L . ShEs | ovss | _Yost

srbl  EERl  IYE | WRL | O YR “ bk STRE ) 0T 6K | LEWE | 9KWE  OBPE 90%F SO S0P ROYL | EORE | 20 LS | SS'EL 5

—

el | oMt | avek | MWl | oML | yeSh | CEmh | SO | O06h | GMGh | AVSH | KL | OMEN | 900 | SOTH | SUSH | YO | 0O) | R | IST | s |

|.c!N— B e Ik oW VT | e e’k 0z 6kEk a1k | ekl 0KzZh  sEl  s0ZE SO’ 10T | E02 | WA KL e

oL | BWM | BWW | MR | OFM | vEME | ST | SZUL | OZIL | &4 | ZKGh | M6 | OWHL | SONML | SGBL | SO | WOBL | SOML | 200 | JS0b | 50L | .|_
- . ! : —
ov:0, | EVOL  ZviOh | bY0L | OvOb  PEOF | SCO | G200 OZOb  610R | LKOR | 9V0K  OMDL  900b  SO:0L  GODL  WO0L | £OF | 2004 S | 56 o |

o6 | O | OB | 198 | Ov6 | ¥e'B | €08 | ST | 06 | 6K8 | L6 | OM8 | OKG6 | D06 | G0 | S0 | #0% | C06 | 206 | 59 859

—_—

i £z T PE e s R
oL b e opoul g bl SN AN AN NE AN
P = s ||z |= s £ & LIE P |E £ TR OBl i i

& 4 £ z m & M_m £ £ £ m

= DAY D N b



APPENDIX "D" - Provision of Contracted Public Transit Service Calculation of 10/4£20193:54 PM
Contract Remuneration for the Period of October 1, 2019 to September 30, 2020
Tokmakjian Inc.

Town of Fort Erie - Provision of Contracted Public Transit Service
Calculation of Contvact Remuneration for tha Period of October 1, 2019 to September 30, 2020

Dotobe

on Isﬁng service levels 13,24 annualized service hours prior to service Improvement effective November 4, 2019]
Extended No. of Total
Route & Bus No. Start End End Daily Weekdays or Service
Weeldays Time Time Time Hours Saturdays Hours
Route EAST - Bus 1 6:04 AM 7:45 PM 8:48 FM 14.73 23 33%
Raute WEST - Bus 2 6:09 AM 8:00 PM 843 PM 14.57 23 335
Route NORTH - Bus 3 6:16 AM 7:30 PM 8:46 PM 14.50 23 334
Saturdays
Route EAST - Bus 1 6:04 AM 7:45 PM 8:48 PM 14,73 5 74
Route WEST - Bus 2 6:55 AM 8:00 PM 8:43 PM 13.80 5 69
Route NORTH - Bus 3 6:55 AM 7:30 PM 8:46 PM 13.85 5 69
Total Servica Hours = 1,219

Service Hourly Rate = § 65,62
Total Remuneration: October 1, 2019 to November 3, 2019 (incl. HST)= $ 80,010 [C]

Extended No. of Total

Route & Bus No. Start End End Daily Wealudays or Service

Weekdays Time Time Time Hours Saturdays Hours
Roube EAST Blue Line - Bus 1 6:05 AM 8§:49 PM - 1473 228 3,358
Route EAST Green Line - Bus 2 6:25 AM 8:19 PM . 13.90 228 3,168
Route .-Bus3 6:07 AM 8:40 PM - 14.55 228 3,317
Route NORTH Red Line - Bus 4 8:55 AM 4:46 PM B 7.85 228 1,750

Saturdays

Route EAST Biue Line - Bus 1 6:05 AM 8:43 PM 14.73 47 692
Route EAST Green Line - Bus 2 6:25 AM 8:19 PM 13.50 47 653
Route ~Bus3 6:55 AM B:40 PM - 13.75 a7 646
Route NORTH Red Line - Bus 4 8:55 AM 4:46 PM - 785 47 369
Total Service Hours = 13,996

Service Hourly Rate = §  65.62
Total Remuneration: November 4, 2019 to September 30, 2020 (incl. HST) = _$ 918,395 [D]

Total Remxmeration for the Perind of October 1, 2019 to November 3, 2019 = § 80,010 [C] above
Total Remuneratian for the Periad aof November 4, 2019 to August 31, 2020 = 918,395 [D] above
Less: estimated cash fares coliected above the "base” = (25,000)
Total Remuneration for Service Improvements: October 1, 2019 to September 30, 2020 (incl. HST) = _$ 973,405 [R] = [C] +[D]

Current anaual remuneration based on existing service levels of 13,241 service hours as of October 1, 2019 (incl. HST) = $ 843,886 [T)]

Increase in Remuneration with Service Improvements effective November 4, 2019 (inc). HST) = $ 129,519 (R]-[T]



	143-2019 Authorize Entry Into Amending Agreement - Tokmakjian Group Ltd.
	143-2019 Schedule A

